

Shanghai JA Solar PV Technology Co., Ltd. No. 36, Jiang Chang San Rd Zhabei, Shanghai 200436 P. R. China Tel: +86 (21) 6095 5858 Fax: +86 (21) 6095 5959

STATEMENT

From Shanghai JA Solar PV Technology Co., Ltd <mark>To XXXX whom it may concern</mark>

JA warrants that, JA standard warranty is still applicable on the following conditions:

1. Distance from the sea

Item	From the sea	Installation	Maintenance measures	Quality guarantee
1	Distance≥500m	Normal	Generally	Under warranty
2	50 < Distance < 500	Corrosion protection	Generally and additionally	Under warranty
3	Distance≤50m	Reject		

2. All requirements in the installation manual must be followed.

3. The below instructions must be followed

- 3.1. Don't scratch Corrosion resistant layer with the surface of modules and PV system
- 3.2. All of balance of systems for PV installation, must be resistance to salt mist and corrosion of sea water

3.3. Insulation or corrosion protective measures must be taken for Non Aluminum alloy material Directly connected to frame or gap between metal parts and frame

3.4. JA recommends to use stainless steel grounding terminals, don't use copper and alloys material, also the overall coating anticorrosion is necessary after installation

3.5. To keep water flow away on the module surface, module needs to be installed with a minimum angle of ten degrees.



Shanghai JA Solar PV Technology Co., Ltd. No. 36, Jiang Chang San Rd Zhabei, Shanghai 200436 P. R. China Tel: +86 (21) 6095 5858 Fax: +86 (21) 6095 5959

3.6. To ensure optimum module performance for near-coast installation, maintenance measures of JA standard installation manual is generally recommended and additionally the following maintenance measures shall be taken:

(1) Check the frame, mounting system, grounding block and other junction areas for potential signs of corrosion.

(2) Clean the frame, mounting system, grounding block and other junction areas from salt and dust accumulation.

Mis-used, mis-installation and any other related collateral defect caused by any reason beyond JA

control shall be excluded from the JA standard warranty.

Shanghai JA Solar PV Technology Co., Ltd.

Apr 1st, 2022